
  

BY LOCATION

Youthful Offender Facility

296

44.30%PROBATIONERS 24,251

      TVC Parole 281

274

      TVC Probation 141

3,750

1,251

997
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326

280

PAROLEES

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

61.33%

280

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

George County Correctional Facility

701

Bolivar County Correctional Facility

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

Leake County Correctional Facility

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

INMATE STATISTICS

Carroll County Correctional Facility

.04%

0.26%

0.51%

16.26%

2,650

OFFENDERS

3,220

.01%

38.67%

NO. OF

280

278

3,668

277

349

OFFENDERS

1,427

476

100.00%

.87%

2.61%

24

0

NO. OF

8

21,172

19,237

8,902

% OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

35.14%

4.29%

14.91%

1.40%

20.29%

0.00%

5.91%

4.71%

0.00%

 

Stone County Correctional Facility

Yazoo County Correctional Facility

Washington County Correctional Facility

Marshall County Correctional Facility

Private Prisons

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES

Delta Correctional Facility

East MS Correctional Facility

0

13,415

Winston County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Marion County Correctional Facility

Holmes County Correctional Facility

Chickasaw County Correctional Facility

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

3,590

Alcorn County Correctional Facility 300

Regional Correctional Facilities

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

341

27

11,246

639

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population (Inmate and RRP status)

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Failure to Report)

CAPACITY

Community Work Centers

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

County Jails - Unapproved

3,082

1,781

1,154

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

58

County Jails - Approved

Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

1,000

1,500

33,575

54,747

300 166

369

280

355

280

280

310

273

280

1.46%

294

279

1.65%

279

273

299

310

316

327

1,000

0

5,972

280

300

4,494

909

3,157

4,296

972

1,500

1.32%

1.32%

0.78%

1.29%

1.54%

1.31%

1.49%

1.31%

1.61%

3.02%

53.12%

1.41%

% OF TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

15.21%

17.32%

12.52%

1.39%

0.13%

1.32%

3.31%

1.29%
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BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

RACE MALE FEMALE 

Black 12,156 604

White 6,693 1,055

Hispanic 200 13

Native American 27 5

Asian 46 2

Data Unavailable 10 1

TOTAL 19,132 1,680

Data Unavailable TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

MSP 2,246 0 937 0 23 0 2 0 10 0 2 0 3,220

CMCF 1,533 408 1,095 576 34 7 4 2 7 1 0 1 3,668

SMCI 1,670 0 944 0 30 0 2 0 4 0 0 0 2,650

County Jails (approved) 346 2 334 9 4 0 1 0 2 0 3 0 701

County Jails (unapproved) 173 6 141 16 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 0 341

Youthful Offender Facility 24 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

Private Prisons 2,258 0 871 0 18 0 8 0 2 0 0 0 3,157

Regional Correctional Facilities 2,682 53 1,374 110 54 3 9 0 11 0 0 0 4,296

Community Work Centers 291 21 195 122 4 0 1 2 3 0 0 0 639

Community Trusties 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

TVC 55 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76

Transitional Housing 11 1 15 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

Pending File Review 39 5 24 6 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 76

RRP 22 3 24 18 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 68

Court Order 136 4 125 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 278

11,493 503 6,104 875 168 11 27 4 42 1 8 1 19,237

Intensive Supervison Program 354 67 270 131 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 826

Earned Release Supervision 399 30 122 23 0 2 0 1 2 0 0 0 579

Medical Release 5 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14

Other Custody 244 4 175 23 27 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 476

At Large 14 0 5 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

Conditional Release 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Failure to Report-Monitoring 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 5 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

TOTAL 12,516 604 6,693 1,055 200 13 27 5 46 2 10 1 21,172

% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS 59.12% 2.85% 31.61% 4.98% .94% .06% .13% .02% .22% .01% .05% .00% 100.00%

0

8

21,172

2.25%

.05%

NO. OF

7,748

32

Transitional Housing 0 32

20Conditional Release

Asian

.04%

.36%

% OF

.32%

213

OFFENDERS

.06%

Hispanic

.15%

1.31%

23,881

76

0

579

6

0

8

826

19,237

68

278

0

760

0.11%

21,172

1.01%

TOTAL

100.00%

48

12,761 60.27%

100.00%

.15%

.23%

11

Native American

36.60%

OFFENDERS

1,427

476

14

0.04%

6.74%

0.01%

2.73%

0.03%

0.07%

% OF

TOTAL

.30%

23,881

POPULATION

.12%

100.00%

90.86%TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

0

0

0

Community Trusties

Failure to Register-Monitoring

TVC

Court Order

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

63.54%

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

.24%

100.00%

Medical Release

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Other Custody

Intensive Supervision Program 

RRP 0

0

0

.77%

.14%

34.98%

TOTAL MALE TOTAL FEMALE

POPULATION

62.80%

.00%

.36%

35.95%

0

0

0 24

% OF

0

3.90%

.05%

Emergency Suspension

Pending File Review

Earned Release Supervision Program 

Black White

1.05%
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BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION

MSP

CMCF

SMCI

Youthful Offender Facility

County Jails (approved)

County Jails (unapproved)

Private Prisons

Regional Correctional Facilities

Community Work Centers

Community Trusties

Pending File Review

Court Order

Transitional Housing

RRP

TVC

% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

Intensive Supervison Program

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

Other Custody

At Large

Conditional Release

FTR- Monitoring

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)
TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS NO. OF OFFENDERS NO. OF OFFENDERS
WITH NO SEX OFFENSE WITH SEX OFFENSE

Death Row

Habitual 

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking.  Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

37

310

2,120

0

31

13.59%

82
10,134

TYPE OF 

OFFENDER 

Life 1,529

476

826

579

14

6

2,146

92

13

543

581

19

167

6

3,220

TOTAL

34182

68

3,668

3,157

27

76

32

701

2,650

4,296

278

16.33%

9

SEXNON-VIOLENT

48.94%

1,911

OFFENSES

0

395

VIOLENT

0

100.00%

1,301

64

19,237

108

0

0

2,832

76

8

639

1

216

47.80%

362

9,414

90

1

3,142

392

498

552

1

21,200
100.00%

2

34

24

14

487

126

22

162

7

6

385

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

2,880

9

3,778

Habitual Lifers

7

37

1 2

4

2

155

6

2

12

13

2

382

DRUG
OFFENSES

17.82%

164

0

169

244

83

20.79%

25

3
4,408

2,097

0

0

91

49

11

26

43

8

0

OFFENSESOFFENSES

1,413354

139

849

375

121

2,125

11

1

0

956

14.72%

0

945

14

25

37

13

6

456

2

3,849

29

8

127

245

720

0

20.01%

342
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS  

PAROLE TOTAL

 

 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 10,726

White 7,557

Hispanic 146

Native American 21

Asian 59

Data Unavailable 57

TOTAL 18,566

BY OFFENSE

 

 

44

579

23.86%

3,561

782

8,350

552

OFFENDERS

44.97%

NO. OF

.35%

NO. OF

4.38%

% OF

73

100.00%

2.23%

.25%

Violent 3,839

Sex

100.00%

Non-Violent

TOTAL

38.20%

24,251

1,062

9,263

15.83%

77

.21%

39.65%

.63%

OFFENDERS

% of TOTAL 

10,906

41.59%

24,251

OFFENDERS

53.52%

% OF TOTAL

12,980

.14%33

182 .75%

100.00%

.32%

.30%

5,685

OFFENSE

Drug 

10,087

.31%

100.00%

12

20

.11%

OFFENDERS

40.70%

14.32%

POPULATION

36

3,349

57.77%

FEMALE

0.79%

0.006%

TOTAL MALE

14

0.02%

4.08%

0.13%

% OF

6

35,002

0.04%

58.91%

POPULATION
TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

100.00%

2,254

24,392

3.81%

Probation

0

281

141

16.03%

10.17%

26.24%

OFFENDERS

Probation - Post Release

9,183

Parole

Probation - Compact

Parole - Suspension

1.58%

69.69%

0.80%

0.40%TVC Probation

Intensive Supervision Program - Court

13,744

Probation - Nonadjudicated

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision

Medical Release

Conditional Release

TVC Parole

Parole - Compact

FTR- Monitoring 

2

% of TOTAL 

1,427

1.65%

39.27%

NO. OF

5,612

OFFENDERS  

1,334
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PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 4,542

White 3,043

Hispanic 35

Native American 12

Asian 23

Data Unavailable 3

TOTAL 7,658

BY OFFENSE

36.52%

.46%

% OF TOTAL
% OF

55.21%

.46%

817.00%

.48%6

TOTAL FEMALE

8,902

.30%

.24%

3

1,244

FEMALE

.16%

859 3,902

.29%

69.05%

26

OFFENDERSOFFENDERS
NO. OF

POPULATION

100.00%100.00%

.03%

% of TOTAL 

43.83%

29.98%

41

4,915

47.45%

3

0

.17%

.00%

.24%

15

4,224

NO. OF
OFFENDERS

100.00%

3

TOTAL MALE

OFFENDERS

.04%

% OF

59.31%

POPULATION

373

Drug 

Non-Violent

Sex 141

1,286

8,902

OFFENSE

1.58%

14.45%

100.00%

Violent

TOTAL

3,251


