Fact Sheet As of July 1, 2019

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE		
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population (Inmate and RRP status)	19,237	35.14%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release, Conditional Release, Failure to Report)	1,427	2.61%
Other Custody	476	.87%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	24	.04%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	8	.01%
INMATE TOTAL	21,172	38.67%
PAROLEES	8,902	16.26%
TVC Parole	281	0.51%
PROBATIONERS	24,251	44.30%
TVC Probation	141	0.26%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	33,575	61.33%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	54,747	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

BY	_	$\overline{}$		_	

	CAPACITY	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% OF TOTAL OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	3,590	3,220	15.21%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,750	3,668	17.32%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	3,082	2,650	12.52%
Youthful Offender Facility	58	27	0.13%
County Jails - Approved	1,781	701	3.31%
County Jails - Unapproved	0	341	1.61%
Community Work Centers	1,154	639	3.02%
TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	13,415	11,246	53.12%
Regional Correctional Facilities			
Alcorn County Correctional Facility	300	299	1.41%
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	369	294	1.39%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	273	1.29%
Chickasaw County Correctional Facility	310	310	1.46%
George County Correctional Facility	280	327	1.54%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	277	1.31%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	316	1.49%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	280	278	1.31%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	355	349	1.65%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	279	1.32%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	280	1.32%
Stone County Correctional Facility	326	279	1.32%
Washington County Correctional Facility	300	166	0.78%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	273	1.29%
Yazoo County Correctional Facility	300	296	1.40%
TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	4,494	4,296	20.29%
Private Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	0	0.00%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,500	1,251	5.91%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	997	4.71%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,500	0	0.00%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	909	4.29%
TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,972	3,157	14.91%

Fact Sheet As of July 1, 2019

INMATE	STATISTICS	(continued)
--------	------------	-------------

Community Trusties	0	8	.04%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	.00%
Pending File Review	0	76	.36%
TVC	0	76	.36%
Transitional Housing	0	32	.15%
Court Order	0	278	1.31%
RRP	0	68	.32%
TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	23,881	19,237	90.86%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	826	3.90%
Conditional Release	0	2	0.01%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	579	2.73%
Failure to Register-Monitoring	0	6	0.03%
Medical Release	0	14	0.07%
TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	1,427	6.74%
Other Custody	0	476	2.25%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	8	0.04%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	24	0.11%
TOTAL	23,881	21,172	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

DI KAOLIOLA AND LOCATION						
		% OF		% OF		% OF
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	12,156	63.54%	604	35.95%	12,761	60.27%
White	6,693	34.98%	1,055	62.80%	7,748	36.60%
Hispanic	200	1.05%	13	.77%	213	1.01%
Native American	27	.14%	5	.30%	32	.15%
Asian	46	.24%	2	.12%	48	.23%
Data Unavailable	10	.05%	1	.06%	11	.05%
TOTAL	19,132	100.00%	1,680	100.00%	21,172	100.00%

	Bla	ack	Wł	nite	His	panic	Native	American	Α	sian	Data U	navailabl	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	2,246	0	937	0	23	0	2	0	10	0	2	0	3,220
CMCF	1,533	408	1,095	576	34	7	4	2	7	1	0	1	3,668
SMCI	1,670	0	944	0	30	0	2	0	4	0	0	0	2,650
County Jails (approved)	346	2	334	9	4	0	1	0	2	0	3	0	701
County Jails (unapproved)	173	6	141	16	1	0	0	0	1	0	3	0	341
Youthful Offender Facility	24	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	27
Private Prisons	2,258	0	871	0	18	0	8	0	2	0	0	0	3,157
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,682	53	1,374	110	54	3	9	0	11	0	0	0	4,296
Community Work Centers	291	21	195	122	4	0	1	2	3	0	0	0	639
Community Trusties	7	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
TVC	55	0	21	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	76
Transitional Housing	11	1	15	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	32
Pending File Review	39	5	24	6	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	76
RRP	22	3	24	18	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	68
Court Order	136	4	125	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	278
	11,493	503	6,104	875	168	11	27	4	42	1	8	1	19,237
Intensive Supervison Program	354	67	270	131	2	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	826
Earned Release Supervision	399	30	122	23	0	2	0	1	2	0	0	0	579
Medical Release	5	0	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	14
Other Custody	244	4	175	23	27	0	0	0	2	0	1	0	476
At Large	14	0	5	2	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	24
Conditional Release	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2
Failure to Report-Monitoring	2	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	5	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
OTAL	12,516	604	6,693	1,055	200	13	27	5	46	2	10	1	21,172
6 OF TOTAL OFFENDERS	59.12%	2.85%	31.61%	4.98%	.94%	.06%	.13%	.02%	.22%	.01%	.05%	.00%	100.00%

Fact Sheet As of July 1, 2019

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	NON VIOLENT	SEX	VIOLENT	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	NON-VIOLENT OFFENSES	OFFENSES	VIOLENT OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	382	375	552	1,911	3,220
CMCF	956	945	354	1,413	3,668
SMCI	456	395	498	1,301	2,650
Youthful Offender Facility	0	6	2	19	27
County Jails (approved)	362	164	8	167	701
County Jails (unapproved)	127	121	11	82	341
Private Prisons	245	244	543	2,125	3,157
Regional Correctional Facilities	720	581	849	2,146	4,296
Community Work Centers	392	139	0	108	639
Community Trusties	6	1	0	1	8
Pending File Review	25	29	0	22	76
Court Order	91	83	14	90	278
Transitional Housing	13	9	1	9	32
RRP	25	37	0	6	68
TVC	49	13	0	14	76
TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION % OF TOTAL OFFENSES	3,849 20.01%	3,142 16.33%	2,832 14.72%	9,414 48.94%	19,237 100.00%
Intensive Supervison Program	342	385	7	92	826
Earned Release Supervision	43	37	12	487	579
Medical Release	8	2	0	4	14
Other Custody	155	169	26	126	476
At Large	6	11	0	7	24
Conditional Release	0	0	0	2	2
FTR- Monitoring	2	31	1	0	34
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	1	2	2	8
TOTAL % OF TOTAL OFFENSES	4,408 20.79%	3,778 17.82%	2,880 13.59%	10,134 47.80%	21,200 100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS	TYPE OF OFFENDER	NO. OF OFFENDERS WITH NO SEX OFFENSE	NO. OF OFFENDERS WITH SEX OFFENSE
	Death Row	37	6
	Habitual Lifers	310	64
	Habitual	2,120	162
	Life	1,529	216
	Armed Robbery (Manda	atory) 2,097	13

Disclaimer: These crimes and sentences are based on primary offense and current booking. Sex offenses are based on all offenses under the current conviction.

Fact Sheet As of July 1, 2019

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS	NO. OF OFFENDERS	% of TOTAL OFFENDERS
Probation	5,612	16.03%
Probation - Compact	1,334	3.81%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	3,561	10.17%
Probation - Post Release	13,744	39.27%
TVC Probation	141	0.40%
PROBATION TOTAL	24,392	69.69%
Parole	8,350	23.86%
Parole - Compact	552	1.58%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
TVC Parole	281	0.80%
PAROLE TOTAL	9,183	26.24%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	782	2.23%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	44	0.13%
Earned Release Supervision	579	1.65%
Medical Release	14	0.04%
FTR- Monitoring	6	0.02%
Conditional Release	2	0.006%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	1,427	4.08%
TOTAL	35,002	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

DI RACE AND SEX						
		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	10,726	57.77%	2,254	39.65%	12,980	53.52%
White	7,557	40.70%	3,349	58.91%	10,906	44.97%
Hispanic	146	0.79%	36	.63%	182	.75%
Native American	21	.11%	12	.21%	33	.14%
Asian	59	.32%	14	.25%	73	.30%
Data Unavailable	57	.31%	20	.35%	77	.32%
TOTAL	18,566	100.00%	5,685	100.00%	24,251	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	9,263	38.20%
Non-Violent	10,087	41.59%
Sex	1,062	4.38%
Violent	3,839	15.83%
TOTAL	24,251	100.00%

Fact Sheet As of July 1, 2019

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

DI NACE AND SEX						
	% OF		% OF			
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	4,542	59.31%	373	29.98%	4,915	55.21%
White	3,043	817.00%	859	69.05%	3,902	43.83%
Hispanic	35	.46%	6	.48%	41	.46%
Native American	12	.16%	3	.24%	15	.17%
Asian	23	.30%	3	.24%	26	.29%
Data Unavailable	3	.04%	0	.00%	3	.03%
TOTAL	7,658	100.00%	1,244	100.00%	8,902	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

DI OII ENOL						
OFFENOR	NO. OF	% of TOTAL				
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS				
Drug	4,224	47.45%				
Non-Violent	3,251	36.52%				
Sex	141	1.58%				
Violent	1,286	14.45%				
TOTAL	8,902	100.00%				